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Chapter 1: Stratix lll Device Datasheet: DC and Switching Characteristics
Electrical Characteristics

Table 1-1. Absolute Maximum Ratings for Stratix 11l Devices (Note 1) (Part 2 of 2)

Symbol Parameter Minimum Maximum Unit
Differential clock input power supply (top and bottom 1/0

Voo ouen panks only) putp pply (top 0.5 3.75 v
Battery back-up power supply for design security volatile

Voosnr ey reéister PP PRl g y 0.5 3.75 v

vV, DC Input voltage -0.5 4.0 v

T, Operating junction temperature -55 125 °C

lour DC output current, per pin -25 40 mA

Tsre Storage temperature (No bias) -65 150 °C

Note to Table 1-1:

(1) Supply voltage specifications apply to voltage readings taken at the device pins, not the power supply.

[

Sinusoidal Maximum Allowed Overshoot/Undershoot Voltage

During transitions, input signals may overshoot to the voltage listed in Table 1-2 and
undershoot to —2.0 V for input currents less than 100 mA and periods shorter than
20 ns.

Table 1-2 lists the maximum allowed input overshoot voltage and the duration of the
overshoot voltage as a percentage over the lifetime of the device. The maximum
allowed overshoot duration is specified as percentage of high-time over the lifetime of
the device.

A DC signal is equivalent to 100% duty cycle. For example, a signal that overshoots to
4.2V can only be at 4.2 V for 15.8% over the lifetime of the device; for a device lifetime
of 10 years, this is equivalent to 15.8% of ten years which is 18.96 months. Figure 1-1
shows how to determine the overshoot duration.

Figure 1-1. Overshoot Duration

In the example shown in Figure 1-1, the overshoot voltage is shown in red and is
present at the Stratix III pin, up to 4.1 V. From Table 1-2, for an overshoot of up to 4.1
V, the percentage of high time for overshoot > 3.15 V can be as high as 46% over an
11.4-year period. The percentage of high time is calculated as (delta T/T) * 100. This
11.4-year period assumes the device is always turned on with 100% I/O toggle rate
and 50% duty cycle signal. For lower I/O toggle rates and situations where the device
is in an idle state, lifetimes are increased.
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5. Compare the results of steps 2 and 4. The increase or decrease in delay must be
added to or subtracted from the I/O Standard Output Adder delays to yield the
actual worst-case propagation delay (clock-to-output) of the PCB trace.

The Quartus II software reports the timing with the conditions listed in Table 1-37
using Equation 1-1 on page 1-7. Figure 1-6 shows the circuit that is represented by
the output timing of the Quartus II software.

Figure 1-6. Output Delay Timing Report Setup for Single-Ended Outputs and Dedicated Differential
Outputs (Note 1)
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Note to Figure 1-6:
(1) Output pintiming is reported at the output pin of the FPGA device. Additional delays for loading and board trace delay
must be accounted for with IBIS model simulations.

Figure 1-7 and Figure 1-8 show the circuit that is represented by the output timing of
the Quartus II software for differential outputs with single and multiple external
resistors, respectively.

Figure 1-7. Output Delay Timing Report Setup for Differential Outputs with Single External Resistor
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Figure 1-8. Output Delay Timing Report Setup for Differential Outputs with Three External Resistor
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Table 1-41. EP3SL50 Column Pins Input Timing Parameters (Part 2 of 3)
0 _i_'e Fast Model c2 c3 c4 caL 13 4 4L
Stndard | £ § s | commesal | Yoy | Vg | Yoy | Yo | g | Ve | Vew e | e |
sCLK t, | -0.701 -0.700 | -1.003 | -1.105 | -1.310 | -1.265 | -1.626 | -1.105 | -1.310 | -1.265 | -1.626 | ns
3.0-V t, | 0.827 0.825 1.181 | 1.306 | 1.530 | 1.474 | 1.829 | 1.306 | 1.530 | 1.474 | 1.829 | ns
LVCMOS | oLk | t | -0.986 -0.986 | -1.404 | -1.534 | -1.772 | -1.712 | -2.025 | -1.534 | -1.772 | -1.712 | -2.025 | ns
PLL | t, | 1.237 1.237 | 1.773 | 1.949 | 2.231 | 2.147 | 2.470 | 1.949 | 2.231 | 2147 | 2.470 | ns
S0LK t, | -0.696 -0.695 | -1.012 | -1.117 | -1.329 | -1.284 | -1.645 | -1.117 | -1.329 | -1.284 | -1.645 | ns
25y t, | 0.822 0.820 | 1.190 | 1.318 | 1.549 | 1.493 | 1.848 | 1.318 | 1549 | 1.493 | 1.848 | ns
GCLK | tw | -0.981 -0.981 | -1.413 | -1.546 | -1.791 | -1.731 | -2.044 | -1.546 | -1.791 | -1.731 | -2.044 | ns
PLL | t, | 1.232 1.232 1.782 | 1.961 | 2.250 | 2.166 | 2.489 | 1.961 | 2.250 | 2.166 | 2.489 | ns
-y t, | -0.716 -0.715 | -1.052 | -1.153 | -1.327 | -1.282 | -1.643 | -1.153 | -1.327 | -1.282 | -1.643 | ns
. t, | 0.844 0.842 1.230 | 1.354 | 1.547 | 1.491 | 1.846 | 1.354 | 1.547 | 1.491 | 1.846 | ns
GCLK | tw | -1.003 -1.003 | -1.453 | -1.582 | -1.789 | -1.729 | -2.042 | -1.582 | -1.789 | -1.729 | -2.042 | ns
PLL |t | 1.256 1.256 | 1.822 | 1.997 | 2.248 | 2.164 | 2.487 | 1.997 | 2.248 | 2.164 | 2.487 | ns
-y t, | -0.706 -0.705 | -1.029 | -1.121 | -1.257 | -1.212 | -1.573 | -1.121 | -1.257 | -1.212 | -1.573 | ns
isy t, | 0.834 0.832 1.207 | 1.322 | 1.477 | 1.421 | 1776 | 1.322 | 1.477 | 1.421 | 1.776 | ns
GCLK | tw | -0.993 -0.993 | -1.430 | -1.550 | -1.719 | -1.659 | -1.972 | -1.550 | -1.719 | -1.659 | -1.972 | ns
PLL | t, | 1.246 1.246 | 1.799 | 1.965 | 2.178 | 2.094 | 2.417 | 1.965 | 2.178 | 2.094 | 2.417 | ns
t, | -0.654 -0.653 | -0.952 | -1.022 | -1.101 | -1.056 | -1.417 | -1.022 | -1.101 | -1.056 | -1.417 | ns
. GoLK t, | 0.782 0.780 | 1.130 | 1.223 | 1.321 | 1.265 | 1.620 | 1.223 | 1.321 | 1.265 | 1.620 | ns
GCLK | tw | -0.941 -0.941 | -1.353 | -1.451 | -1.563 | -1.503 | -1.816 | -1.451 | -1.563 | -1.503 | -1.816 | ns
PLL | t, | 1.194 1194 | 1.722 | 1.866 | 2.022 | 1.938 | 2.261 | 1.866 | 2.022 | 1.938 | 2.261 | ns
-y t, | -0.625 -0.624 | -0.924 | -1.006 | -1.103 | -1.058 | -1.419 | -1.006 | -1.103 | -1.058 | -1.419 | ns
SSTL-2 t, | 0.753 0.751 1.102 | 1.207 | 1.323 | 1.267 | 1.622 | 1.207 | 1.323 | 1.267 | 1.622 | ns
CLASST | goLK | t | -0.912 -0.912  |-1.325 | -1.435 | -1.565 | -1.505 | -1.818 | -1.435 | -1.565 | -1.505 | -1.818 | ns
PLL |t | 1.165 1.165 1.694 | 1.850 | 2.024 | 1.940 | 2.263 | 1.850 | 2.024 | 1.940 | 2.263 | ns
-y t, | -0.625 -0.624 | -0.924 | -1.006 | -1.103 | -1.058 | -1.419 | -1.006 | -1.103 | -1.058 | -1.419 | ns
SSTL-2 t, | 0.753 0.751 1.102 | 1.207 | 1.323 | 1.267 | 1.622 | 1.207 | 1.323 | 1.267 | 1.622 | ns
CLASSII | GoLK | tw | -0.912 -0.912 | -1.325 | -1.435 | -1.565 | -1.505 | -1.818 | -1.435 | -1.565 | -1.505 | -1.818 | ns
PLL | t, | 1.165 1.165 1.694 | 1.850 | 2.024 | 1.940 | 2.263 | 1.850 | 2.024 | 1.940 | 2.263 | ns
t, | -0.619 -0.618  |-0.912 | -1.001 | -1.103 | -1.056 | -1.417 | -1.001 | -1.103 | -1.056 | -1.417 | ns
SSTL-18 GoLK t, | 0.747 0.745 1.089 | 1.199 | 1.320 | 1.264 | 1.615 | 1.199 | 1.320 | 1.264 | 1.615 | ns
CLASSI | GoLK | tw | -0.906 -0.906 | -1.312 | -1.427 | -1.562 | -1.500 | -1.816 | -1.427 | -1.562 | -1.500 | -1.816 | ns
PLL | t, | 1.159 1159 | 1.681 | 1.839 | 2.018 | 1.934 | 2.256 | 1.839 | 2.018 | 1.934 | 2.256 | ns
-y t, | -0.619 -0.618 |-0.912 | -1.001 | -1.103 | -1.056 | -1.417 | -1.001 | -1.103 | -1.056 | -1.417 | ns
SSTL-18 t, | 0.747 0.745 1.089 | 1.199 | 1.320 | 1.264 | 1.615 | 1.199 | 1.320 | 1.264 | 1.615 | ns
CLASSII | GoLK | t. | -0.906 -0.906 | -1.312 | -1.427 | -1.562 | -1.500 | -1.816 | -1.427 | -1.562 | -1.500 | -1.816 | ns
PLL |t | 1.159 1159 | 1.681 | 1.839 | 2.018 | 1.934 | 2.256 | 1.839 | 2.018 | 1.934 | 2.256 | ns
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Table 1-45. EP3SL50 Column Pins Input Timing Parameters (Part 2 of 2)
_i_'e Fast Model 2 c3 c4 c4L 13 4 4L
rStndart |05 B s |commersi| Yy | Yo | Yy | Yo | Moy | Vx| e | Ve | |
t, | -0.717 | -0.740 |-1.091|-1.204 |-1.329 | -1.272 | -1.559 | -1.205 | -1.329 | -1.275 | -1.595 | ns
?'g_F\ERHE'\T'['AL SR T 0834 0.872 | 1.277 | 1.411 | 1557 | 1.489 | 1.775 | 1.420 | 1.565 | 1.502 | 1.810 | ns
CLASS || GOLK |t | 1.123 1136 | 1.802 | 2.031 | 2.244 | 2.131 | 2137 | 2.041 | 2.255 | 2.140 | 2.186 | ns
PLL [y, | -0.872 | -0.870 |-1.404[-1.584|-1.746 |-1.661|-1.661 | -1.586 | -1.749 | -1.661 | -1.709 | ns
t, | -0717 | -0.740 |-1.091-1.204 [-1.329|-1.272 | -1.559 | -1.205 | -1.329 | -1.275 | -1.595 | ns
?'SF_F\EF;?['AL SO T 0,834 0.872 | 1.277 | 1.411 | 1557 | 1.489 | 1.775 | 1.420 | 1.565 | 1.502 | 1.810 | ns
CLASS | GOLK |t | 1.123 1136 | 1.802 | 2.031 | 2.244 | 2.131 | 2137 | 2.041 | 2.255 | 2.140 | 2.186 | ns
PLL [y, | -0.872 | -0.870 |-1.404-1.584|-1.746 |-1.661|-1.661 | -1.586 | -1.749 | -1.661 | -1.709 | ns
t, | -0724 | -0.746 |-1.103|-1.209 [-1.329 | -1.274 | -1.558 | -1.209 | -1.324 | -1.273 | -1.591 | ns
?'SF_F\EF;?['AL BoLK t, | 0.841 0.878 | 1.290 | 1.419 | 1560 | 1.492 | 1.779 | 1.427 | 1.565 | 1.501 | 1.811 | ns
CLASS I GOLK | to | 1.116 1130 | 1.790 | 2.026 | 2.244 | 2.129 | 2.138 | 2.037 | 2.260 | 2.142 | 2.190 | ns
PLL [t | -0.865 | -0.864 |-1.391-1.576]-1.743 |-1.658 | -1.657 | -1.579 | -1.749 | -1.662 | -1.708 | ns
t, | -0724 | -0.746 |-1.103|-1.209 [-1.329 | -1.274 | -1.558 | -1.209 | -1.324 | -1.273 | -1.591 | ns
?';_F\Eggﬁ['“ SO T 0ead 0.878 | 1.290 | 1.419 | 1.560 | 1.492 | 1.779 | 1.427 | 1.565 | 1.501 | 1.811 | ns
CLASS | GOLK |t | 1.116 1130 | 1.790 | 2.026 | 2.244 | 2.129 | 2.138 | 2.037 | 2.260 | 2.142 | 2.190 | ns
PLL [t | -0.865 | -0.864 |-1.391-1.576]-1.743 |-1.658 | -1.657 | -1.579 | -1.749 | -1.662 | -1.708 | ns
t, | -0697 | -0.717 |-1.072|-1.182[-1.294 | -1.237 | -1.524 | -1.183 | -1.296 | -1.242 | -1.562 | ns
?';_F\Eggﬁ['“ K T 0814 0.849 | 1.257 | 1.389 | 1.522 | 1.454 | 1.740 | 1.398 | 1.532 | 1.469 | 1.777 | ns
CLASS I GOLK |t | 1.143 1159 | 1.821 | 2.053 | 2.279 | 2.166 | 2.172 | 2.063 | 2.288 | 2.173 | 2.219 | ns
PLL [, | -0.892 | -0.893 |-1.424-1.606]-1.781|-1.696 | -1.696 | -1.608 | -1.782 | -1.694 | -1.742 | ns
t, | -0697 | -0.717 |-1.072|-1.182[-1.294 | -1.237 | -1.524 | -1.183 | -1.296 | -1.242 | -1.562 | ns
B'SF_F\EF;?['AL BoLK t, | 0.814 0.849 | 1.257 | 1.389 | 1.522 | 1.454 | 1.740 | 1.398 | 1.532 | 1.469 | 1.777 | ns
CLASS | GOLK |t | 1.143 1159 | 1.821 | 2.053 | 2.279 | 2.166 | 2.172 | 2.063 | 2.288 | 2.173 | 2.219 | ns
PLL [ | -0.892 | -0.893 |-1.424-1.606]-1.781|-1.696 | -1.696 | -1.608 | -1.782 | -1.694 | -1.742 | ns
t, | -0705 | -0.729 |-1.082-1.193[-1.310]-1.253 | -1.540 | -1.194 | -1.311 | -1.257 | 1577 | ns
B'SF_F\EF;?['AL K T 0822 0.861 | 1.267 | 1.400 | 1.538 | 1.470 | 1.756 | 1.409 | 1.547 | 1.484 | 1.792 | ns
CLASS I GOLK | to | 1.135 1147 | 1.811 | 2.042 [ 2.263 | 2.150 | 2.156 | 2.052 | 2.273 | 2.158 | 2.204 | ns
PLL [y, | -0.884 | -0.881 |-1.414-1.595]-1.765 |-1.680 | -1.680 | -1.597 | -1.767 | -1.679 | -1.727 | ns
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Table 147 lists the EP3SL50 column pins output timing parameters for differential
I/0 standards.

Table 1-47. EP3SL50 Column Pins Output Timing Parameters (Part 1 of 4)

- 8 Fast Model c2 c3 c4 caL 13 14 4L
= = [T}
1/0 Standard f':’g Clock | € Units
35 § | Industrial | Commercial | 15 | 15y | 15y | 17V | 0%V | 15V | 15V | 197 | 0%V
GOLK | t, | 3.029 3.246 | 4.575|4.976 | 5.487 | 5.347 | 5.565 | 5.101 | 5.612 | 5.474 | 5.631 | ns
LVDS_E_1R — [GoLK
bl | o | 3.025 3.249 | 4.622|5.031 | 5.549 | 5.409 | 5.627 | 5.160 | 5.678 | 5.540 | 5.697 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.029 3.246 | 4.575|4.976 | 5.487 | 5.347 | 5.565 | 5.101 | 5.612 | 5.474 | 5.631 | ns
LVDS_E_3R — [GoLK
bl | e | 3025 3.249 | 4.622|5.031 | 5.549 | 5.409 | 5.627 | 5.160 | 5.678 | 5.540 | 5.697 | ns
MINI- GOLK | t, | 3.029 3.246 | 4.575|4.976 | 5.487 | 5.347 | 5.565 | 5.101 | 5.612 | 5.474 | 5.631 | ns
LVDS_E_1R - GPCLLLK t, | 3.025 3.249 | 4.622|5.031 | 5.549 | 5.409 | 5.627 | 5.160 | 5.678 | 5.540 | 5.697 | ns
MINI- GOLK | t, | 3.056 3.279 | 4.646 | 5.054 | 5.571 | 5.431 | 5.649 | 5.181 | 5.698 | 5.560 | 5.717 | ns
LVDS_E_3R - GPCLLLK t, | 3.046 3.269 |4.636|5.043 | 5.561 | 5.421 | 5.639 | 5.170 | 5.688 | 5.550 | 5.707 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.046 3.269 | 4.639|5.047 | 5.565 | 5.425 | 5.643 | 5.175 | 5.693 | 5.555 | 5.712 | ns
RSDS_E_1R — | gowK
bl | o | 3.039 3.263 | 4.632|5.041|5.559 | 5.419 | 5.637 | 5.168 | 5.687 | 5.549 | 5.706 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.038 3.261 | 4.629|5.038 | 5.556 | 5.416 | 5.634 | 5.165 | 5.683 | 5.545 | 5.702 | ns
RSDS_E_3R — | goK
bl | te | 3.060 3.283 | 4.650|5.058 | 5.575 | 5.435 | 5.653 | 5.185 | 5.703 | 5.565 | 5.722 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.050 3.272 | 4.629|5.035 | 5.550 | 5.410 | 5.628 | 5.161 | 5.676 | 5.538 | 5.695 | ns
4mA
GPCLLLK t, | 3.045 3.268 | 4.629|5.035|5.551 | 5.411 | 5.629 | 5.162 | 5.678 | 5.540 | 5.697 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.043 3.266 | 4.628 | 5.034 | 5.549 | 5.409 | 5.627 | 5.161 | 5.677 | 5.539 | 5.696 | ns
6mA
GPCLLLK t, | 3.035 3.257 | 4.618|5.024 | 5.540 | 5.400 | 5.618 | 5.151 | 5.667 | 5.529 | 5.686 | ns
?_le_F\ERHE'\TTAL GOLK | t, | 3.036 3.259 | 4.624|5.031|5.548 | 5.408 | 5.626 | 5.159 | 5.676 | 5.538 | 5.695 | ns
8mA
CLASS | GPCLLLK t, | 3.035 3.256 | 4.607 | 5.012 | 5.526 | 5.386 | 5.604 | 5.138 | 5.652 | 5.514 | 5.671 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.047 3.269 | 4.625|5.030 | 5.544 | 5.404 | 5.622 | 5.157 | 5.671 | 5.533 | 5.690 | ns
10mA
GPCLLLK t, | 3.043 3.266 | 4.626 | 5.032 | 5.548 | 5.408 | 5.626 | 5.159 | 5.675 | 5.537 | 5.694 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.033 3.255 | 4.615|5.021 | 5.536 | 5.396 | 5.614 | 5.148 | 5.663 | 5.525 | 5.682 | ns
12mA GCLK
bl | o | 3.081 3.253 | 4.613|5.018 | 5.534 | 5.394 | 5.612 | 5.146 | 5.661 | 5.523 | 5.680 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL GOLK | t, | 3.031 3.254 | 4.616|5.023 | 5.539 | 5.399 | 5.617 | 5.150 | 5.667 | 5.529 | 5.686 | ns
1.2-V HSTL 16mA | GoLK
CLASS Il bl | to | 3.085 3.257 | 4.613|5.018|5.533 |5.393 | 5.611 | 5.145 | 5.660 | 5.522 | 5.679 | ns
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Table 1-56. EP3SL70 Row Pins Input Timing Parameters (Part 1 of 2)

Table 1-56 lists the EP3SL70 row pins input timing parameters for differential I/O
standards.

% Fast Model c2 c3 ca caL 13 14 14L
I/0 Standard | Clock | € Units
§ | mdustrial | Commercial | {5y | 1%V | 13V | 197 | 0%V | 157 | 197 | 13V | 0%V
SOLK t, | -0.919 -0.939 | -0.988 | -0.952 | -1.089 | -1.040 | -1.316 | -0.916 | -1.048 | -1.000 | -1.349 | ns
DS t, 1.042 1.077 1.209 | 1.205 | 1.369 | 1.306 | 1.580 | 1.182 | 1.339 | 1.280 | 1.613 | ns
GOLK |tw | 0.882 0.896 1.863 | 2.243 | 2.446 | 2.322 | 2.342 | 2.291 | 2.500 | 2.376 | 2.393 | ns
PLL |t | -0.625 -0.625 | -1.430|-1.749 | -1.896 | -1.802 | -1.817 | -1.783 | -1.936 | -1.843 | -1.865 | ns
SOLK t, | -0.919 -0.939 | -0.988 | -0.952 | -1.089 | -1.040 | -1.316 | -0.916 | -1.048 | -1.000 | -1.349 | ns
VINLLUDS t, 1.042 1.077 1.209 | 1.205 | 1.369 | 1.306 | 1.580 | 1.182 | 1.339 | 1.280 | 1.613 | ns
GOLK |tw | 0.882 0.896 1.863 | 2.243 | 2.446 | 2.322 | 2.342 | 2.291 | 2.500 | 2.376 | 2.393 | ns
PLL |t | -0.625 -0.625 | -1.430|-1.749 | -1.896 | -1.802 | -1.817 | -1.783 | -1.936 | -1.843 | -1.865 | ns
SCLK t, | -0.919 -0.939 | -0.988 | -0.952 | -1.089 | -1.040 | -1.316 | -0.916 | -1.048 | -1.000 | -1.349 | ns
2SDS t, 1.042 1.077 1.209 | 1.205 | 1.369 | 1.306 | 1.580 | 1.182 | 1.339 | 1.280 | 1.613 | ns
GOLK |tw | 0.882 0.896 1.863 | 2.243 | 2.446 | 2.322 | 2.342 | 2.291 | 2.500 | 2.376 | 2.393 | ns
PLL |t | -0.625 -0.625 | -1.430|-1.749 | -1.896 | -1.802 | -1.817 | -1.783 | -1.936 | -1.843 | -1.865 | ns
t, | -0.734 -0.764 | -1.085|-1.186 | -1.286 | -1.234 | -1.505 | -1.193 | -1.291 | -1.242 | -1.543 | ns
GOLK
1D'2FFVERENT'AL t, 0.850 0.893 1274 | 1.394 | 1516 | 1.451 | 1.720 | 1.410 | 1.531 | 1.470 | 1.758 | ns
HSTL CLASS | | oLk [tw | 1.077 1.081 1.776 | 2.019 | 2.257 | 2.138 | 2.163 | 2.024 | 2.263 | 2.144 | 2.209 | ns
PLL |t | -0.827 -0.819 | -1.375|-1.570 | -1.756 | -1.667 | -1.687 | -1.565 | -1.751 | -1.663 | -1.730 | ns
t, | -0.734 -0.764 | -1.085|-1.186 | -1.286 | -1.234 | -1.505 | -1.193 | -1.291 | -1.242 | -1.543 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL | GCLK
b t, 0.850 0.893 1.274 | 1.394 | 1.516 | 1.451 | 1.720 | 1.410 | 1.531 | 1.470 | 1.758 | ns
HSTL CLASS Il | oLk [tw | 1.077 1.081 1.776 | 2.019 | 2.257 | 2.138 | 2.163 | 2.024 | 2.263 | 2.144 | 2.209 | ns
PLL |t | -0.827 -0.819 | -1.375|-1.570 | -1.756 | -1.667 | -1.687 | -1.565 | -1.751 | -1.663 | -1.730 | ns
t, | -0.743 -0.776 | -1.094 | -1.196 | -1.302 | -1.250 | -1.521 | -1.202 | -1.307 | -1.258 | -1.559 | ns
GOLK
1D'5FFVERENT'AL t, 0.859 0.905 1.283 | 1.404 | 1532 | 1.467 | 1.736 | 1.419 | 1.547 | 1.486 | 1.774 | ns
HSTL CLASS | | GOLK |tw | 1.068 1.069 1.767 | 2.009 | 2.241 | 2.122 | 2.147 | 2.015 | 2.247 | 2.128 | 2.193 | ns
PLL |t | -0.818 -0.807 | -1.366 | -1.560 | -1.740 | -1.651 | -1.671 | -1.556 | -1.735 | -1.647 | -1.714 | ns
t, | -0.743 -0.776 | -1.094 | -1.196 | -1.302 | -1.250 | -1.521 | -1.202 | -1.307 | -1.258 | -1.559 | ns
GOLK
1D'5FFVERENT'AL t, 0.859 0.905 1.283 | 1.404 | 1532 | 1.467 | 1.736 | 1.419 | 1.547 | 1.486 | 1.774 | ns
HSTL CLASS Il | GoLk [tw | 1.068 1.069 1.767 | 2.009 | 2.241 | 2.122 | 2.147 | 2.015 | 2.247 | 2.128 | 2.193 | ns
PLL |t | -0.818 -0.807 | -1.366 | -1.560 | -1.740 | -1.651 | -1.671 | -1.556 | -1.735 | -1.647 | -1.714 | ns
t, | -0.757 -0.788 | -1.107 | -1.206 | -1.320 | -1.268 | -1.539 | -1.213 | -1.324 | -1.275 | -1.576 | ns
GOLK
?'gF\/ERENT'AL t, 0.873 0.917 1.295 | 1.414 | 1550 | 1.485 | 1.754 | 1430 | 1.564 | 1.503 | 1.791 | ns
HSTL CLASS | | oLk [tw | 1.054 1.057 1.754 | 1.999 | 2.223 | 2.104 | 2.129 | 2.004 | 2.230 | 2.111 | 2176 | ns
PLL |t | -0.804 -0.795 | -1.354 | -1.550 | -1.722 | -1.633 | -1.653 | -1.545 | -1.718 | -1.630 | -1.697 | ns
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Chapter 1: Stratix Il Device Datasheet: DC and Switching Characteristics

1/0 Timing
Table 1-57. EP3SL70 Column Pins Output Timing Parameters (Part 3 of 4)
=5 B Fast Model c2 | €3 | c4 caL I3 14 1L
1/0 Standard 9.:’% Clock | E Units
52 © . . Ve | Voo | Vo= | Veus | Veu= | Veu= | Vea= | Vo= | Vo=
S5 & | Industrial | Commercial | 55 | 17y | 13y [ 17v | 08v [ 1.5V | 13V [ 17V | 08V
GCLK | t, | 3.056 3279 | 4.646 | 5.054 | 5571 | 5.431]5.649 | 5.181 | 5.698 | 5.560 | 5.717 | ns
4mA
GPCLLLK t, | 3.046 3269 |4.636|5.043 | 5561 | 5.421 | 5.639 | 5170 | 5.688 | 5.550 | 5.707 | ns
GCLK | t, | 3.046 3269 |4.639 |5.047 |5.565 | 5.425 | 5.643 | 5175 | 5.693 | 5.555 | 5.712 | ns
6mA
GPCLLLK t, | 3.039 3263 [4.632|5.041 | 5559 | 5.419 | 5.637 | 5.168 | 5.687 | 5.549 | 5.706 | ns
?_'SF_F\EF;E'E'AL GCLK | t, | 3.038 3261 |4.629 |5.038 | 5.556 | 5.416 | 5.634 | 5.165 | 5.683 | 5.545 | 5.702 | ns
8mA
CLASS | GPCLLLK t, | 3.060 3283 |4.650 | 5.058 | 5.575 | 5.435 | 5.653 | 5.185 | 5.703 | 5.565 | 5.722 | ns
GCLK | t, | 3.050 3272 4629 5.035 5550 |5.410 | 5.628 | 5.161 | 5.676 | 5.538 | 5.695 | ns
10mA GCLK
| e | 3.045 3.268 | 4.629 | 5.035 | 5.551 | 5.411 | 5.629 | 5.162 | 5.678 | 5.540 | 5.697 | ns
GCLK | t, | 3.043 3266 |4.628|5.034 | 5549 |5.409 5627|5161 |5.677 | 5539 | 5.696 | ns
12mA GCLK
o | e | 3.085 3257 |4.618 |5.024 | 5.540 | 5.400 | 5.618 | 5.151 | 5.667 | 5.529 | 5.686 | ns
GOLK | t, | 3.036 3259 | 4.624 |5.031 |5.548 | 5.408 | 5.626 | 5.159 | 5.676 | 5.538 | 5.695 | ns
DIFFERENTIAL | 8mA [ goLK
16\ 8ST) | e | 3.085 3256 |4.607 |5.012 | 5.526 | 5.386 | 5.604 | 5.138 | 5.652 | 5.514 | 5.671 | ns
CLASS Il GOLK | t, | 3.047 3269 | 4.625|5.030 | 5.544 | 5.404 | 5.622 | 5.157 | 5.671 | 5.533 | 5.690 | ns
16mA GCLK
o e | 3.043 3266 |4.626 |5.032 | 5.548 | 5.408 | 5.626 | 5.159 | 5.675 | 5.537 | 5.694 | ns
GCLK | t, | 3.033 3255 |4.6155.021 |5.536 | 5.396 | 5.614 | 5.148 | 5.663 | 5.525 | 5.682 | ns
4mA
GPCLLLK t, | 3.031 3253 | 4.613 |5.018|5.534 | 5.394 | 5.612 | 5.146 | 5.661 | 5.523 | 5.680 | ns
GCLK | t, | 3.031 3254 | 4.616|5.023 |5.539 |5.399 | 5.617 | 5.150 | 5.667 | 5.529 | 5.686 | ns
6mA
GPCLLLK t, | 3.035 3257 |4.613|5.018 |5.533 |5.393 | 5.611 | 5.145 | 5.660 | 5.522 | 5.679 | ns
?_'SF_F\EF;E'E'AL GCLK | t, | 3.061 3286 | 4.658 | 5.066 | 5.583 | 5.443 | 5.661 | 5.193 | 5.710 | 5.572 | 5.729 | ns
8mA
CLASS | GPCLLLK i, | 3047 | 3272 |4646|5055|5573 (5433|5651 5183 | 5.701 | 5563 | 5.720 | ns
